coating. This may result in a delay in refurbishment of car parks and exert cost pressure on tenders for

our refurbishment projects.

Profitability of our projects

The majority of our revenue during the Track Record Period is derived from projects generally

obtained by means of tender. The tender price is based on our estimated project costs plus a mark-up

margin. We need to balance between pricing our projects competitive enough and maintaining an

acceptable profit margin. As the tender price is fixed, we will have to bear any possible cost increment

due to inflation. Also, in respect of some strategic projects which we intend to undertake to enhance

corporate profile, we may submit a more competitive tender price with a lower profit margin. In case of

strategic projects and inflations, the lower profit margin poses adverse effect on our profitability.

176

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in (i) contract

sum per contract secured and (ii) average gross profit margin on our gross profit and profit before income

tax for FY2015 and FY2016, assuming that all other factors remain unchanged.

 Impact on gross profit
 and profit before income tax
 FY2015 FY2016
 (HK$’000) (HK$’000)

(i) Change in contract sum per contract (Note 1):

+9.9% +4,238 +6,789

–9.9% -4,238 -6,789

(ii) Change in gross profit margin (Note 2):

+3.5% +1,498 +2,400

–3.5% -1,498 -2,400

Notes:

1. The extent of fluctuation was determined by reference to the average CAGR of price trend of mid to high end car
park flooring market in Hong Kong from 2011 to 2015 (9.6% for new construction market; 10.2% for
refurbishment market) as stated in the Industry Report.

2. The extent of fluctuation was determined by reference to the difference of gross profit margin for FY2015 and
FY2016.

Changes of material costs, subcontracting costs and direct labour costs

Our material costs, subcontracting costs and direct labour costs represent a significant portion of

our cost of sales. During the Track Record Period, our material costs amounted to approximately

[…]

total cost of sales, respectively. Our subcontracting costs amounted to approximately HK$6.4 million and

HK$13.0 million for FY2015 and FY2016, which accounted for 26.8% and 36.2% of our total cost of

sales, respectively, while direct labour costs amounted to approximately HK$2.1 million and HK$2.5

million, which accounted for 8.9% and 7.0% of our total cost of sales in FY2015 and FY2016,

respectively.

Our ability to control and manage such direct costs affects our profitability; whereas the contract

price is based on our estimation of project costs (which mainly include material and subcontracting costs)

plus a mark-up margin at the time when we submit tender for projects or initial proposals to potential

customers. Any fluctuation in the direct costs during the contracting period will affect our profitability.

177

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in (i) material

costs, (ii) subcontracting costs and (iii) direct labour costs on profit before income tax for FY2015 and

FY2016, assuming all other factors remain unchanged:

(i) Change in material costs (Note 1):

 Impact on profit
 before income tax
 FY2015 FY2016
 (HK$’000) (HK$’000)

+2.2% –331 –437
–2.2% +331 +437

(ii) Change in subcontracting costs (Note 2):

 Impact on profit
 before income tax
 FY2015 FY2016
 (HK$’000) (HK$’000)

+7.7% –494 –1,002
–7.7% +494 +1,002

(iii) Change in direct labour costs (Note 2):

 Impact on profit
 before income tax

 FY2015 FY2016
 (HK$’000) (HK$’000)

+7.7% –164 –194
–7.7% +164 +194

Notes:

1. The extent of fluctuation was determined by reference to the average CAGR of price of major flooring materials
from 2011 to 2015 (2.3% for clear epoxy; 2.7% for coloured epoxy; 1.8% for primers; 2% for coloured topcoats) as
stated in the Industry Report.

2. The extent of fluctuation was determined by reference to the CAGR of average daily wages of car park flooring
workers of 7.7% from 2010 to 2015 as stated in the Industry Report.

178

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Our ability to complete our projects on time

Our projects must be completed in accordance with customers’ specifications, quality standards,